## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item		Rates of Duty		Part
			Goods	Normal	Pref.	- II Ref.
Н.О.	51779	59.16.001	PVC coated belts, type LM90TF NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 59.16.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	45*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25*	••
н.о.	51723	60.01.031	Crushed polyester velour cloth, polyester cord cloth for motor vehicle upholstery trimming NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 60.01.039, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	duty as the in any case †Where alte are shown	rnative rates the rate pay- at which re-	••

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objection should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 26 April 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of April 1979.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1979/54—Application for Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for determination of rates of duty by the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods		Rates of Duty		Part
					Normal	Pref.	Ref.
Н.О.	51414 51551 }	16.04.041	Canned tuna and canned mackerel per 100 kg	•• ••	\$30*	Aul Free Can \$28.50* DC \$28.50*	•••
					duty as	ower rate of the Minister by case direct	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington,

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 26 April 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture; (c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of April 1979.